OSU Argon Geochronology Lab
CEOAS Oregon State University, Corvallis, USA
Age ± 2σ 40Ar(r) 39Ar(k)
(%) (%)
  13D04155 1.6 % 0.0040311 12.174 6.45041 15.579 0.400490 13.911 32.4739 0.140 135.938 0.063 4.16177 ± 0.01633 13.24 ± 0.05 99.41 0.70 2.16 ± 0.67
  13D04157 2.0 % 0.0140696 4.125 18.37137 5.433 1.258746 4.423 103.8364 0.075 433.863 0.021 4.14889 ± 0.00742 13.20 ± 0.02 99.28 2.24 2.43 ± 0.26
  13D04158 2.4 %  0.0293859 2.258 55.33906 1.921 3.894207 1.484 331.4886 0.065 1382.458 0.008 4.15404 ± 0.00557 13.22 ± 0.02 99.60 7.14 2.58 ± 0.10
  13D04159 2.8 %  0.0200894 2.997 36.96579 2.728 2.684851 2.055 228.5237 0.066 953.472 0.012 4.15569 ± 0.00581 13.22 ± 0.02 99.59 4.92 2.66 ± 0.15
  13D04161 3.2 %  0.0131028 4.593 32.28984 3.198 2.390666 2.281 201.4284 0.067 839.887 0.012 4.15967 ± 0.00595 13.23 ± 0.02 99.75 4.34 2.68 ± 0.17
  13D04162 3.6 %  0.0331545 2.103 60.70532 1.718 4.709254 1.168 391.4169 0.064 1633.309 0.007 4.15660 ± 0.00549 13.22 ± 0.02 99.60 8.43 2.77 ± 0.10
  13D04163 4.0 %  0.0135513 4.227 35.17834 2.877 2.786244 2.012 235.6450 0.066 982.162 0.012 4.15932 ± 0.00577 13.23 ± 0.02 99.78 5.08 2.88 ± 0.17
  13D04165 4.5 %  0.0232943 2.732 54.78901 1.943 4.602403 1.222 380.3677 0.064 1585.815 0.008 4.15899 ± 0.00549 13.23 ± 0.02 99.75 8.19 2.98 ± 0.12
  13D04166 5.2 %  0.0310376 2.144 71.23236 1.489 5.963388 0.939 501.7233 0.064 2092.915 0.007 4.16092 ± 0.00540 13.24 ± 0.02 99.74 10.81 3.03 ± 0.09
  13D04167 6.1 %  0.0400497 2.140 82.44519 1.289 7.426197 0.767 624.2112 0.063 2604.148 0.006 4.15989 ± 0.00537 13.23 ± 0.02 99.70 13.45 3.26 ± 0.08
  13D04169 7.3 %  0.0423761 1.799 68.10344 1.571 6.695409 0.855 553.8585 0.064 2316.033 0.006 4.16523 ± 0.00541 13.25 ± 0.02 99.60 11.93 3.50 ± 0.11
  13D04170 8.5 %  0.0305617 2.083 49.04534 2.088 5.179359 1.110 433.0535 0.064 1809.857 0.007 4.16385 ± 0.00544 13.25 ± 0.02 99.62 9.33 3.80 ± 0.16
  13D04171 9.7 %  0.0111690 5.123 18.74520 5.386 1.896692 2.900 161.9093 0.069 676.713 0.015 4.16481 ± 0.00635 13.25 ± 0.02 99.64 3.49 3.71 ± 0.40
  13D04173 11.2 % 0.0061663 8.155 10.16226 9.893 0.826998 6.780 77.5921 0.084 325.634 0.029 4.18012 ± 0.00859 13.30 ± 0.03 99.59 1.67 3.28 ± 0.65
  13D04174 13.5 % 0.0068514 7.775 14.60843 7.002 1.112539 4.924 94.7690 0.075 397.696 0.023 4.18386 ± 0.00758 13.31 ± 0.02 99.69 2.04 2.79 ± 0.39
  13D04175 16.5 % 0.0065837 7.854 18.30367 5.550 1.315705 4.208 114.5502 0.073 480.473 0.020 4.18665 ± 0.00705 13.32 ± 0.02 99.80 2.47 2.69 ± 0.30
  13D04177 20.0 % 0.0122579 4.526 26.11912 3.813 2.064340 2.710 175.1263 0.067 735.175 0.013 4.18562 ± 0.00610 13.32 ± 0.02 99.70 3.77 2.88 ± 0.22
Σ 0.3377323 0.759 658.85416 0.644 55.207488 0.418 4641.9739 0.019 19385.549 0.002
Age ± 2σ 39Ar(k)
(%,n)
± 0.00219 ± 0.03 1.66  87.11

(Ma)
Results 40(r)/39(k) ± 2σ
M
SW
D
K/Ca ± 2σ
(Ma)
%1σ K/CaRelative
Abundances
36Ar
[fA]
39Ar
[fA]
37Ar
[fA]%1σ 40(r)/39(k) ± 2σ%1σ
13D04154.full.xls printed at 08-06-2018 (13:07)
ArArCALC v2.7.0 -- Beta Version
OSU Argon Geochronology Lab
CEOAS Oregon State University, Corvallis, USA
Age ± 2σ 40Ar(r) 39Ar(k)

± 2σ40(a)/36(a)Results
± 2σ r.i.
13D04154.full.xls printed at 08-06-2018 (13:07)
ArArCALC v2.7.0 -- Beta Version
OSU Argon Geochronology Lab
CEOAS Oregon State University, Corvallis, USA
  13D04155 1.6 % 0.0023113 24.19 0.0000000 0.00 0.0017177 15.58 0.0000020 622.29 6.45041 15.58 0.0004320 24.19 0.0000000 0.00 0.390641 0.21 0.0004631 20.18 0.0089544 622.29 32.4695 0.14 0.0043579 15.63 135.131 0.14 0.682989 24.19 0.0000000 0.00 0.124131 2.66
  13D04157 2.0 % 0.0091758 6.96 0.0000000 0.00 0.0048923 5.44 0.0000015 843.45 18.37137 5.43 0.0017150 6.96 0.0000000 0.00 1.249106 0.18 0.0013191 13.92 0.0066056 843.45 103.8240 0.07 0.0124117 5.59 430.755 0.05 2.711443 6.96 0.0000000 0.00 0.396919 2.66
  13D04158 2.4 %  0.0146491 4.93 0.0000000 0.00 0.0147368 1.93 0.0000000 0.00 55.33906 1.92 0.0027379 4.93 0.0000000 0.00 3.987690 0.17 0.0039733 12.96 0.0000000 0.00 331.4512 0.06 0.0373871 2.33 1376.862 0.02 4.328815 4.93 0.0000000 0.00 1.267138 2.66
  13D04159 2.8 %  0.0102455 6.44 0.0000000 0.00 0.0098440 2.73 0.0000000 0.00 36.96579 2.73 0.0019149 6.44 0.0000000 0.00 2.749068 0.17 0.0026541 13.11 0.0000000 0.00 228.4987 0.07 0.0249741 3.03 949.571 0.02 3.027532 6.44 0.0000000 0.00 0.873551 2.66
  13D04161 3.2 %  0.0045040 14.69 0.0000000 0.00 0.0085988 3.20 0.0000000 0.00 32.28984 3.20 0.0008418 14.69 0.0000000 0.00 2.423123 0.17 0.0023184 13.21 0.0000000 0.00 201.4066 0.07 0.0218150 3.46 837.786 0.03 1.330940 14.69 0.0000000 0.00 0.769978 2.66
  13D04162 3.6 %  0.0169887 4.42 0.0000000 0.00 0.0161658 1.72 0.0000000 0.00 60.70532 1.72 0.0031752 4.42 0.0000000 0.00 4.708643 0.17 0.0043586 12.93 0.0000000 0.00 391.3758 0.06 0.0410125 2.17 1626.793 0.02 5.020155 4.42 0.0000000 0.00 1.496230 2.66
  13D04163 4.0 %  0.0041833 15.14 0.0000000 0.00 0.0093680 2.88 0.0000000 0.00 35.17834 2.88 0.0007819 15.14 0.0000000 0.00 2.834760 0.17 0.0025258 13.14 0.0000000 0.00 235.6213 0.07 0.0237665 3.17 980.025 0.02 1.236173 15.14 0.0000000 0.00 0.900780 2.66
  13D04165 4.5 %  0.0086991 8.01 0.0000000 0.00 0.0145903 1.95 0.0000048 269.49 54.78901 1.94 0.0016259 8.01 0.0000000 0.00 4.575758 0.17 0.0039339 12.97 0.0210845 269.49 380.3307 0.06 0.0370155 2.35 1581.790 0.02 2.570591 8.01 0.0000000 0.00 1.454004 2.66
  13D04166 5.2 %  0.0120684 5.99 0.0000000 0.00 0.0189692 1.50 0.0000000 0.00 71.23236 1.49 0.0022556 5.99 0.0000000 0.00 6.035654 0.17 0.0051145 12.91 0.0000000 0.00 501.6752 0.06 0.0481246 1.99 2087.431 0.01 3.566226 5.99 0.0000000 0.00 1.917904 2.66
  13D04167 6.1 %  0.0180945 4.99 0.0000000 0.00 0.0219552 1.30 0.0000000 0.00 82.44519 1.29 0.0033819 4.99 0.0000000 0.00 7.509215 0.17 0.0059196 12.88 0.0000000 0.00 624.1555 0.06 0.0557000 1.84 2596.415 0.01 5.346929 4.99 0.0000000 0.00 2.386146 2.66
  13D04169 7.3 %  0.0242349 3.36 0.0000000 0.00 0.0181359 1.58 0.0000053 253.21 68.10344 1.57 0.0045295 3.36 0.0000000 0.00 6.662918 0.17 0.0048898 12.92 0.0230716 253.21 553.8125 0.06 0.0460107 2.05 2306.755 0.01 7.161419 3.36 0.0000000 0.00 2.117225 2.66
  13D04170 8.5 %  0.0175009 3.96 0.0000000 0.00 0.0130608 2.09 0.0000000 0.00 49.04534 2.09 0.0032709 3.96 0.0000000 0.00 5.209668 0.17 0.0035215 12.99 0.0000000 0.00 433.0203 0.06 0.0331350 2.47 1803.030 0.01 5.171514 3.96 0.0000000 0.00 1.655437 2.66
  13D04171 9.7 %  0.0061771 10.24 0.0000000 0.00 0.0049918 5.39 0.0000000 0.00 18.74520 5.39 0.0011545 10.24 0.0000000 0.00 1.947778 0.17 0.0013459 13.91 0.0000000 0.00 161.8966 0.07 0.0126643 5.55 674.269 0.03 1.825334 10.24 0.0000000 0.00 0.618931 2.66
  13D04173 11.2 % 0.0034601 16.47 0.0000000 0.00 0.0027062 9.89 0.0000000 0.00 10.16226 9.89 0.0006467 16.47 0.0000000 0.00 0.933428 0.18 0.0007297 16.19 0.0000000 0.00 77.5853 0.08 0.0068656 9.98 324.315 0.06 1.022456 16.47 0.0000000 0.00 0.296608 2.66
  13D04174 13.5 % 0.0029611 20.21 0.0000000 0.00 0.0038902 7.00 0.0000000 0.00 14.60843 7.00 0.0005534 20.21 0.0000000 0.00 1.140047 0.18 0.0010489 14.61 0.0000000 0.00 94.7591 0.08 0.0098695 7.12 396.459 0.05 0.875016 20.21 0.0000000 0.00 0.362264 2.66
  13D04175 16.5 % 0.0017095 34.14 0.0000000 0.00 0.0048743 5.55 0.0000000 0.00 18.30367 5.55 0.0003195 34.14 0.0000000 0.00 1.378004 0.18 0.0013142 13.97 0.0000000 0.00 114.5378 0.07 0.0123660 5.71 479.530 0.04 0.505147 34.14 0.0000000 0.00 0.437878 2.66
  13D04177 20.0 % 0.0053024 11.60 0.0000000 0.00 0.0069555 3.82 0.0000000 0.00 26.11912 3.81 0.0009910 11.60 0.0000000 0.00 2.106733 0.17 0.0018754 13.38 0.0000000 0.00 175.1087 0.07 0.0176461 4.04 732.939 0.03 1.566851 11.60 0.0000000 0.00 0.669441 2.66

37Ar ± 1σ (SE)
[fA]
38Ar ± 1σ (SE)
[fA]
39Ar ± 1σ (SE)
[fA]
40Ar ± 1σ (SE)
[fA]
Procedure
Blanks
13D04154.full.xls printed at 08-06-2018 (13:07)
ArArCALC v2.7.0 -- Beta Version
OSU Argon Geochronology Lab
CEOAS Oregon State University, Corvallis, USA
  13D04155 1.6 % 0.0147463 ± 0.0003651 0.6976 EXP 150 of 150 0.4232210 ± 0.0317278 0.0092 EXP 150 of 150 0.3849777 ± 0.0283002 0.0067 EXP 150 of 150 32.29873 ± 0.03107 0.9796 EXP 149 of 150 139.23549 ± 0.03886 0.9967 EXP 150 of 150
  13D04157 2.0 % 0.0246073 ± 0.0004726 0.7360 EXP 150 of 150 1.1259674 ± 0.0305378 0.0297 EXP 150 of 150 1.2489637 ± 0.0281736 0.1046 EXP 150 of 150 103.16639 ± 0.03415 0.9976 EXP 150 of 150 437.69097 ± 0.04816 0.9997 EXP 150 of 150
  13D04158 2.4 % 0.0394965 ± 0.0005633 0.8959 EXP 150 of 150 3.3711231 ± 0.0350519 0.0815 EXP 150 of 150 3.8563636 ± 0.0317343 0.2507 EXP 150 of 150 329.23174 ± 0.04687 0.9996 EXP 150 of 150 1388.37117 ± 0.08618 0.9999 EXP 150 of 150
  13D04159 2.8 % 0.0303748 ± 0.0004964 0.8557 EXP 150 of 150 2.2534570 ± 0.0305377 0.0702 EXP 149 of 150 2.6631826 ± 0.0270567 0.2461 EXP 150 of 150 226.98459 ± 0.03814 0.9994 EXP 150 of 150 958.42152 ± 0.07836 0.9998 EXP 150 of 150
  13D04161 3.2 % 0.0233836 ± 0.0004975 0.8609 EXP 150 of 150 1.9772305 ± 0.0337158 0.0804 EXP 150 of 150 2.3722672 ± 0.0257935 0.2340 EXP 150 of 150 200.07767 ± 0.03739 0.9992 EXP 150 of 150 844.60088 ± 0.06475 0.9999 EXP 150 of 150
  13D04162 3.6 % 0.0428188 ± 0.0005998 0.8844 EXP 150 of 150 3.7114406 ± 0.0319919 0.2861 EXP 150 of 150 4.6619399 ± 0.0263122 0.4975 EXP 150 of 150 388.74122 ± 0.04925 0.9996 EXP 150 of 150 1639.80751 ± 0.08576 0.9999 EXP 150 of 150

po
s
ProjectIrradiation
N
m
b
ExperimentProject
Info
Analyst
13D04154.full.xls printed at 08-06-2018 (13:07)
ArArCALC v2.7.0 -- Beta Version
OSU Argon Geochronology Lab
CEOAS Oregon State University, Corvallis, USA
Standard Sensitivity
(in Ma) (mol/volt)
  13D04155 1.6 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 13 48 1
  13D04157 2.0 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 14 13 1
  13D04158 2.4 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 14 25 1
  13D04159 2.8 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 14 37 1
  13D04161 3.2 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 15 2 1
  13D04162 3.6 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 15 15 1
  13D04163 4.0 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 15 27 1
  13D04165 4.5 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 15 52 1
  13D04166 5.2 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 16 4 1
  13D04167 6.1 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 16 17 1
  13D04169 7.3 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 16 42 1
  13D04170 8.5 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 16 54 1
  13D04171 9.7 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 17 6 1
  13D04173 11.2 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 17 31 1
  13D04174 13.5 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 17 44 1
  13D04175 16.5 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 17 56 1
  13D04177 20.0 % MV1203-D43A-01 K Feldspar Crawford Guyot FCT-NM 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 8.90119 0.13 0.00176576 0.130 302.752 0.094 0.99400386 0.063 1 4.8E-14 9 NOV 2013 18 21 1
LocationMaterial
Ho
urVolume